

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOK KONG, TRUSTEE FOR NEXT-OF-KIN OF MAP KONG,  
DECEDENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF BURNSVILLE, MAKSIM YAKOVLEV, JOHN MOTT,  
AND TAYLOR JACOBS,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVEN J. MESHBESHER  
RICHARD E. STUDENT  
MESHBESHER &  
ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
9800 Shelard Parkway  
Suite 310  
Minneapolis, MN 55441  
(612) 332-2000

DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1271  
david.shapiro  
@law.northwestern.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties To The Proceeding .....	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement Of The Case.....	3
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. The Circuits Are Split On The Question Presented .....	11
II. This Exceptionally Important Case Warrants Review. ....	16
III. This Case Provides an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve the Question Presented.....	20
Conclusion .....	22
Appendix A	
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> 966 F.3d 889 (8th Cir.).....	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir.).....	5a
Appendix C	
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> No. 16-cv-03634 (D. Minn.).....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Austin v. Redford Twp. Police Dep’t</i> , 690 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) .....	19
<i>Bias v. Hinson</i> , No. 19-872 (U.S.) .....	15
<i>Blaylock v. City of Phila.</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Capps v. Olson</i> , 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8, 21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Eberhardinger v. City of N.Y.</i> , 782 F. App’x 180 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Ellison v. Leshner</i> , 796 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Grant v. Hartman</i> , 924 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Hassan v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 489 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Hayek v. City of St. Paul</i> , 488 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Hinson v. Bias</i> , 927 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15

<i>Hinson v. Bias</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1217-J-25MCR (M.D. Fla. May 24, 2016) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , 966 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	16, 17
<i>Moore v. Indehar</i> , 514 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Sawyers v. Norton</i> , 962 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Scott v. Gomez</i> , 792 F. App'x 749 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	10, 16, 18
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	6, 21
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Witt v. W. Va. State Police</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
